

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

DOUGLAS J. ROSINSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, CIVIL PROCEDURE, AND
FEDERAL COURTS LAW PROFESSORS**

MICHAEL SANT'AMBROGIO
Associate Professor of Law
Michigan State University College of Law
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48824
(517) 432-6805

ADAM ZIMMERMAN
Professor of Law
Loyola Law School
919 Albany St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-1102

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE, *Supervising Attorney*
AARON P. WENZLOFF, *Supervising Attorney*
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800
(203) 432-1426 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. MANY COURTS AGGREGATE CASE-BY-CASE BEFORE ADOPTING A FORMAL
 RULE. 2

 A. Congress Generally Grants Non-Article III Courts Broad Power to Adopt
 Their Own Rules of Procedure 2

 B. Non-Article III Courts Also May Aggregate Informally 3

 II. NON-ARTICLE III COURTS MAY TAILOR AGGREGATE PROCEDURES TO THEIR
 NEEDS, WHILE PROMOTING DUE PROCESS AND ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION. 6

 A. Claims for Injunctive or Declaratory Relief Often Follow Different Rules 7

 B. Courts May Resolve Common Questions While Leaving Some Individual
 Questions for Another Day 10

 III. “APPELLATE” LEVEL COURTS CAN USE A VARIETY OF TOOLS TO RESOLVE
 EVIDENTIARY ISSUES IN CLASS ACTIONS. 12

 A. Non-Article III Courts Aggregate at the “Appellate” Level..... 12

 B. Appellate Courts May Rely on Other Judicial Officers to Develop Facts..... 13

APPENDIX..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 617 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 158 (2009)	4–5
<i>Chaves County Home Health Servs. v. Sullivan</i> , 931 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	2, 3
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	3
<i>Gallo-Alvarez v. Ashcroft</i> , 266 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Gayle v. Warden Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst.</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Gulf Power Company v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	13
<i>In re Apogee Health Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 769 (Medicare Appeals Council Mar. 15, 1999).....	5
<i>In re S & G Fin. Servs. of S. Florida, Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 573 (Bankr. 42 S.D. Fla. 2011)	3

<i>Kominers v. United States</i> , 3 Cl. Ct. 684 (1983)	4
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 11, 13
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 394 (1998)	4
<i>Nat’l Bonded Warehouse Assoc. v. U.S.</i> , 14 C.I.T. 856 (1990)	12
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	9, 12
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	3
<i>Snyder ex rel. Snyder v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009)	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 440 (1998)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	8
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	12
26 U.S.C. § 7441	2
28 U.S.C. § 2284	12
§ 2347(b)(3)	14

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2)	13
§ 7254(b)	14
§ 7257.....	14

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, 95-96 (2016).....	5
Aggregation of Similar Claims in Agency Adjudication, 81 Fed. Reg. 40,260 (June 21, 2016)	6, 7
ALI Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 2.02	7
§ 2.04 cmt. a	8
Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1775 (3d ed. 2008)	12
Elizabeth C. Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Class Actions</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 1855 (2015)	10
James Ridgway, Bart Stichman, & Rory Riley, ‘ <i>Not Reasonably Debatable</i> ’: <i>The Problems with Single-Judge Decisions by the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims</i> , 27 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2016)	14
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 22.91 (2004).....	15
Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>The Agency Class Action</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1992 (2012).....	10
Michael Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Inside the Agency Class Action</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 1634 (2017).....	3, 5
Senate Report on Multidistrict Litigation, S. Rep. No. 90-454 (1967)	6
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:35 (5th ed. 2014).....	9
§ 11:4.....	10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 48	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P 23	passim

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1614.204 (2012)8, 11

40 C.F.R. § 22.12 (2016)12

 § 405.1044.....12

 § 405.1837.....12

64 Fed. Reg. 37,644, 37,651 (July 12, 1999).....9
